values of the defined benefit obligation at the reporting date are provided below:

2013 2012

Longevities Germany USA Switzerland Germany USA Switzerland

Retiring at the end of the reporting period:
– Males 19.8 18.1 21.3 19.3 18.1 21.3
– Females 24.0 20.4 23.8 23.4 20.4 23.8

Retiring 20 years after the end of the reporting period:
– Males 22.6 18.1 21.4 21.9 18.1 21.3
– Females 26.6 20.4 24.2 25.8 20.4 24.1

2013 2012

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit
obligation Germany USA Switzerland Germany USA Switzerland

Number of years 12.2 10.9 12.4 11.6 11.8 12.5

The Group’s major pension plans give members lump sum or annuity benefit payment options. The Group values its pension liabilities on
the assumption that the choices made by members who will retire in the future will be consistent with choices made by members who
have retired recently.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assuptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

Defined benefit obligation in 2013

Increase Decrease

Sensitivity analysis
in CHF million Germany USA Switzerland Germany USA Switzerland

Discount rate (0.5 % movement) –32 –13 –19 33 13 21
Future salary increases (0.5 % movement) 2 1 2 –5 –2 –2
Future pension increases (0.5 % movement) 24 – 15 –23 – –15
Future mortality (1 year movement) –28 –8 –10 21 6 9

Key figures  Group   Notes  OC Oerlikon Corporation AG, Pfäffikon

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Note 14 (cont.)

123

Current financial liabilities

in CHF million 2013 2012

Bank overdrafts – 1
Fixed advances – 1
Current loans and borrowings 1 –
Derivatives used for hedging 1 1

Total other current financial liabilities and derivatives 2 3

Trade payables 314 287
Other payables 56 47

Total current financial liabilities 372 337

Accrued liabilities

in CHF million 2013 2012

Accrued personnel costs 88 94
Accrued material costs 48 44
Other accrued liabilities 59 61

Total 195 199

Provisions

in CHF million
Product

warranties
Onerous

contracts1 Restructuring2
Other

provisions3
2013
Total

Balance at January 1, 2013 36 3 5 17 61
Additions 37 – 3 6 46
Amounts used  –18 – –5 –3 –26
Amounts reversed –6 – – –5 –11

Balance at December 31, 2013 49 3 3 15 70
of which:
Due within 1 year 49 – 3 11 63
Due beyond 1 year4 – 3 – 4 7

1 Provisions are made for cases where the costs of fulfilling contractual obligations are higher than their expected economic benefit. During the
preparation of the financial statements, a systematic reassessment of the project risks was conducted and appropriate adjustments were made
to the cost estimates for the projects under way in the individual Business Units. The basis for such was the so-called “most likely outcome”.
This requires estimates to be made with regard to the technical and time-related realization of those projects, and also includes a quantification of
the relevant risks.